Annexure-IV 

SAMPLE TENDER PAPER 
(Level-I Transport Contractor) 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT MANAGER 

ODISHA STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LIMITED 

BOUDH DISTRICT. 

Tender No. 1752 /Date. 26.06.2025 

TENDER DOCUMENTS 

Cost of Tender Paper – Rs. 11800/- (Rupees Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred only) 

inclusive of GST. 

INVITATION TO TENDER & INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS FOR TRANSPORTATION 

OF FOODGRAINS FROM FOOD STORAGE DEPOT (FSD), FCI TO RICE RECEIVING 

CENTRE (RRC) YEAR 2025-26 & 2026-27 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

1.1 Level-I Transport Contractor shall be appointed for the district for transportation of

[...]

The uploaded tender documents become readable only after the tender opening by 

the authorized bid openers. 

xviii. Tender documents shall be accompanied with EMD of the required amount as 

indicated in Clause-6. The bidder shall have to pay an amount of Rs.11800/- only 

(Rupees eleven thousand eight hundred only)for as tender paper cost along with 

the Tender. Bidders will be required to pay through on-line mode as mentioned in 

Clause-2 (v) towards Tender Document Fee and EMD. 

xix. All credentials, documents and copies of certificate / information called for shall be

[...]

foodgrains in any State/Central Government PSU, State/Central Government 

Agencies or State Government/Central Government and they should have carried 

out, in immediate preceding three financial years i.e. 2021-22, 2022-23 & 2023-24 

at least having the average annual turnover of the work value: 

Rs.3,47,550/- (in words Rupees Three Lakh Forty Seven Thousand Five Hundred 

Fifty), 12.5% of the estimated value of the contract, in one single contract. 

OR 

Rs.6,95,100/- (in words Rupees Six Lakh Ninety Five Thousand One Hundred), 

25% of the estimated value of the contract, in multiple contracts. 

Estimated Value of Contract for this tender purpose has been determined 

as follows: 

EVC = (Monthly Wheat Requirement of RRC1 in Qtl. X SoR in Rs. Per Qtl. of 

RRC1 from FSD, FCI X remaining months of biennial year 2025-27) + (Monthly

[...]

submitted towards security by the successful bidder at the time of execution of 

Agreement. No interest shall be payable on the amount of earnest money. 

7. SECURITY DEPOSIT: 

7.1 The successful bidder shall furnish security deposit in following manner. 

7.1.1 A  sum  of  Rs.1.75  Lakhs  or  Rs.1,39,019/-          (in  words  Rupees 

One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Nineteen) equivalent to 5% of the estimated value 

of the contract, whichever is higher, inform of Demand Draft issued from any 

Nationalized/ Scheduled Bank issued in favour of the District Manager, OSCSC 

Ltd., Boudh. 

7.1.2 A s u m  o f  R s . 3 . 2 5  L a k h s   or  Rs.2,78,040/-  (in  words  Rupees 

Two Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Forty) equivalent to 10% of the estimated value 

of the contract, whichever is higher, in form of irrevocable and unconditional Bank 

Guarantee issued from any Nationalised/ Scheduled Bank issued in favour of the 

District Manager, OSCSC Ltd., Boudh, which shall be enforceable till six months 

after the expiry of the contract period. 

7.1.3 If  applicable,  additional  sum  of  Rs.2,50,000/-  (in  words  Rupees 

Two Lakh Fifty Thousand) equivalent to 50% of the security deposit as required at 

Clause – 7.1.1 & 7.1.2 in respective modes. 

7.2 Security Deposit furnished by the contractor shall be subject to the terms and 

conditions contained in this tender document and the Corporation shall not be